
~ PLYMOUTH BOARD OF SELECTMEN ~ 
 

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 6, 2011 
 

TOWN HALL MAYFLOWER ROOM 
 
The Selectmen held a meeting on Tuesday, December 6, 2011 at 7:00 p.m. at Town Hall in 
the Mayflower Room.  
 

Present:   William P. Hallisey, Jr., Chairman 
John T. Mahoney, Jr., Vice Chairman 
Sergio O. Harnais 
Mathew J. Muratore 
Belinda A. Brewster 
 
Mark Stankiewicz, Town Manager 
Melissa Arrighi, Assistant Town Manager  

 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Hallisey called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and led the Pledge of 
Allegiance.  
 
 
TOWN MANAGER’S REPORT 
 
Council on Aging Volunteer Recognition Luncheon – Town Manager Mark Stankiewicz 
informed the Board that he attended the Council on Aging’s annual Volunteer Recognition 
Luncheon held on December 1, 2011.    The event, he said, is held to honor the numerous 
volunteers who donate their time to deliver meals, drive seniors to their medical 
appointments, and assist with programs and services provided at the Council on Aging—
saving the Town nearly $250,000 in programmatic expenses. 
 
Council of SEMASS Communities – Mr. Stankiewicz reported that, on Thursday, 
December 1, 2011, he and DPW Director Jonathan Beder attended a luncheon sponsored 
by the Council of SEMASS Communities, at which a number of municipal solid waste-
related matters were discussed.   Of particular note, he said, was the announcement that 
SEMASS/Covanta has established a facility in Pennsylvania for Sustainable Materials 
Recovery (computer and electronic recycling), from which services will be soon be 
expanded to the New England area. 
 
South Eastern Economic Development Corporation (“SEED”) Business Award – Mr. 
Stankiewicz was pleased to report that the South Eastern Economic Development 
Corporation (“SEED”) recently named the Plymouth Industrial Development Corporation 
(“PIDC”) as the recipient of its Business Advocate of the Year award.   The award, he 
explained, was presented to the PIDC for its role in developing the Plymouth Industrial 
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Park (leading to the creation of thousands of local jobs) and its philanthropic contributions 
to a number of community endeavors. 
 
Plymouth Public Library 20th Anniversary – Mr. Stankiewicz announced that the 
Plymouth Public Library Corporation’s Board of Trustees will be holding a celebration in 
honor of the Library’s 20 years of service at the location on South Street.   The event, he 
said, will be held on Friday, December 9, 2011. 
 
Electronic Waste Collection Day – Mr. Stankiewicz noted that the South Shore 
Recycling Cooperative will hold a free electronic waste collection day from 9:00 a.m. to 
3:00 p.m. at the Park & Ride lot on Commerce Way (across from Colony Place) on 
Saturday, December 10, 2011.   Residents may bring items such as televisions, computers 
and computer accessories, stereo equipment, radios, cell phones, toasters, irons, and any 
small item with an electrical cord for recycling, he said. 
 
 
LICENSES 
 
VEHICLE FOR HIRE (RENEWAL) 
 
On a motion by Selectman Muratore, seconded by Vice Chairman Mahoney, the Board 
approved renewal of the following licenses/permits, as noted.   Voted 5-0-0, approved. 
 

 For Habilitation Assistance Corporation (434 Court Street): 
 

 Charles Toomey 52 Jan Marie Drive 
 Gary Parker  41 Long Duck Pond Road 
 Stephen McLaughlin 221 Oak Street, Brockton 
 Leigh Armistead 17 Murdock Street, Carver 
 Jane Quintal  21 Turnberry Drive 
 Allen Hoyt  208 Clark Road 
 David Grennell 25 Roxy Cahoon Road 
 Edward Ryan  49 High Pine Drive 
 Charles Nelson 1000 Southern Artery, Quincy 
 Sean Fernando  66 Spooner Street 
 Tyrone Morton 1-7 Chapel Hill Drive 
 Mitchell Wilson 21 Tananger Road 
 Frank D’Amario, Jr. P.O. Box 5, West Falmouth 
 Maurice Cruz  395 Onset Avenue, Onset 
 Walter McSorley 168 Main Street, Kingston – New 
 Alfred Thomas 4D Stephens Lane – New 

 
Issuance is subject to CORI background check and driving record. 
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On a motion by Selectman Brewster, seconded by Selectman Harnais, the Board approved 
renewal of the following licenses/permits, as noted.   Voted 5-0-0, approved. 
 

 For Plimoth Transportation Inc d/b/a Mayflower Taxi (130 Camelot Drive): 
 

 Paul Flaherty  20 Derek Drive – New 
 Robert Risner  46 Kristen Road 
 Scott Magno  47 Silva Street 
 John Vogel  7 Chapel Hill Road, Unit 10, 
 John Aveni  6 Mt. Pleasant Street 
 Joshua Cripps  64 Prospect Hill Drive 
 Neal Ryan  36 Jacqueline Lane 
 Stephen Doherty 190 Rocky Hill Road 

 

Issuance is subject to CORI background check and driving record. 

 
On a motion by Selectman Harnais, seconded by Selectman Brewster, the Board approved 
renewal of the following licenses/permits, as noted.   Voted 5-0-0, approved. 
 

 Total Traveler Transportation (844 Webster Street, Marshfield) is requesting 
approval and renewal of the following licenses/permits, as noted: 

 

 Lauri Lundgren 164 Main Street 
 Jason Sheets  38 Liberty Street 

 

Issuance is subject to CORI background check and driving record. 

 
On a motion by Selectman Harnais, seconded by Selectman Brewster, the Board approved 
renewal of the following licenses/permits, as noted.   Voted 5-0-0, approved. 
 

 Special Occasion Limousine (170 Court Street) is requesting approval and renewal of 
the following licenses/permits, as noted: 

 

 One Vehicle for Hire Business Permit – Livery 
 

 Applying for 10 vehicle – 8 renewals, 2 new  
Vehicles have been inspected by the Inspectional Services Department 
 

 Applying for 5 Renewals of Vehicle for Hire Operator Licenses:  
 

− Edward Arena  21 Buckboard Lane 
− Ellen Ramsey  178 Standish Road, Sagamore Beach 
− Steven Smith  25 Roxy Cahoon Road 
− Kenneth Commeau 212 Court Street 
− John Collins  126 Clark Road 

 

Issuance is subject to CORI background check and driving record. 
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On a motion by Vice Chairman Mahoney, seconded by Selectman Harnais, the Board 
approved renewal of the following licenses/permits, as noted.   Voted 5-0-0, approved. 
 

 Seabreeze Taxi (18 Centennial Street) is requesting approval and renewal of the 
following licenses/permits, as noted: 

 

 One Vehicle for Hire Business Permit – Taxi 
 

 Applying for 1 vehicle – renewal 
Vehicle will be inspected by the Inspectional Services Department 
 

 Applying for 3 Renewal Vehicle for Hire Operator Licenses:  
 

− Tahsin Moussali  18 Centennial Street 
− Vivian Lanza  58 Grand View Drive 
− Sylena Rasak  58 Grand View Drive 

 

Issuance is subject to CORI background check and driving record. 

 
On a motion by Selectman Harnais, seconded by Selectman Brewster, the Board approved 
renewal of the following licenses/permits, as noted.   Voted 5-0-0, approved. 
 

 Steven Morris d/b/a Morris and Sons Coach and Cab (193 Fairview Lane) is 
requesting approval and renewal of the following licenses/permits, as noted: 

 

 One Vehicle for Hire Business Permit – Livery (switching from Taxi to Livery) 
 

 Applying for 1 vehicle – Renewal 
Vehicle has been inspected by the Inspectional Services Department 
 

 Applying for 1 Renewal Vehicle for Hire Operator License:  
 

− Steven Morris  193 Fairview Lane  
 

Issuance is subject to CORI background check and driving record. 

 
EXTENSION OF HOURS (LIQUOR) 
 
On a motion by Selectman Harnais, seconded by Selectman Muratore, the Board approved 
an Extension of Hours for the following liquor license holder, as detailed.   Voted 5-0-0, 
approved. 
 

 China Gourmet (30 Manomet Point Road, Wan Ken Zhao, Owner) requesting an 
extension of hours from 12:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m. 

 
2012 RENEWAL CERTIFICATION FOR ABCC 
 
On a motion by Selectman Harnais, seconded by Selectman Muratore, the Board 
acknowledged the list of licenses disapproved or not submitted for 2012 renewal, as listed 
below.   Voted 5-0-0, approved. 
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The following establishments are not renewing for 2012: 
 

 Digital Media Services Inc, d/b/a Plymouth Memorial Hall, 83 Court Street 
 Long Pond Pizza Factory Business Trust, 25 Home Depot Drive 
 A. Charles Caranci, Jr. d/b/a Eagles Nest Restaurant and Grille, 173 South Meadow Rd. 
 SBEN Inc d/b/a Foppiano’s Restaurant, 690 State Road 
 Sterling Fresh, LLC d/b/a Moe’s Southwest Grill, 110 Colony Place 
 All Things Tea, LLC d/b/a All Things Tea, 20 Court Street 
 Cuisine of Mark Connolly Inc., 87 Sandwich Street 
 North End Tavern Inc, 213 Standish Ave  

 
VOTE TO SET SEASONAL POPULATION 
 
On a motion by Selectman Harnais, seconded by Selectman Muratore, the Board estimated 
Plymouth’s Resident Seasonal Population at 84,702.    Voted 5-0-0, approved. 
 
NEW YEARS EVE EXTENSION OF HOURS 
 
On a motion by Selectman Harnais, seconded by Selectman Muratore, the Board voted to 
extend hours of serving alcoholic beverages on New Years Eve, December 31, 2011 until 
2:00 a.m. on January 1st, 2012.   Voted 5-0-0, approved. 
 
 
ANNUAL RENEWALS FOR LIQUOR LICENSES AND RELATED MISCELLANEOUS LICENSES 
 
On a motion by Selectman Harnais, seconded by Selectman Brewster, the Board 
unanimously approved (5-0-0) the following annual license renewals: 
 
Annual All-Alcohol Restaurant 
 
14 UNION STREET CORP D/B/A UNION FISH, 14 UNION STREET 

99 RESTAURANT OF BOSTON, LLC D/B/A 99 RESTAURANT & PUB, 21 HOME DEPOT DRIVE 

A. CHARLES CARANCI, JR. D/B/A SQUIRREL RUN COUNTRY CLUB AT COACHMAN VILLAGE, 32 ELDERBERRY DRIVE 

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL TRADING, INC. D/B/A CHINA PILGRIM RESTAURANT, 204 SOUTH MEADOW ROAD 

BASK, INC D/B/A ROOBAR, 10 CORDAGE PARK CIRCLE 

BERT’S LANDING, LLC D/B/A BERT’S LANDING, 140 WARREN AVENUE 

BERTUCCI'S RESTAURANT CORP. D/B/A BERTUCCI'S ITALIAN RESTAURANT, 6 PLAZA WAY 

BKMRN, INC. D/B/A LEON’S PLACE, 47 COURT STREET 

BRITISH BEER COMPANY, LLC, 2294 STATE ROAD 

CABBYSHACK INC. D/B/A CABBYSHACK, 30 TOWN WHARF 

CAPITOL HOSPITALITY GROUP, INC. D/B/A ON THE ROCKS TAVERN, 42 COURT STREET 

CHINA GOURMET, 30 MANOMET POINT ROAD 

CHRISTOS MALLIOS D/B/A MONTE CHRISTO'S RESTAURANT, 745 STATE ROAD 

CMGM CORP. D/B/A IL MAESTRO RISTORANTE, 63 LONG POND ROAD 

DR. SCOTT GRENQUIST D/B/A CORNER POCKET PUB, 295 COURT STREET 

EAST BAY GRILL, INC., 173 WATER STREET 

ERNIE'S INC., 330 COURT STREET 

GMRI INC D/B/A THE OLIVE GARDEN ITALIAN RESTAURANT, 102 COLONY PLACE 
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HATSUHANA JAPANESE RESTAURANT CORP D/B/A NEW TOKYO RESTAURANT, 6 HOME DEPOT DRIVE 

HIBACHI GRILL SUPREME BUFFET, INC. D/B/A SKY SEAFOOD BUFFET, 20 SHOPS AT 5 WAY 

KKATIES, INC. D/B/A KKATIES, 38 MAIN STREET EXTENSION 

LJP CORPORATION D/B/A MARTINI’S BAR & GRILL, 50 COURT STREET 

MAGGIE'S PUB INC D/B/A GALWAY PUB, 58 COURT STREET 

MICHAEL’S 390 COURT STREET, INC. D/B/A MICHAEL’S, 390 COURT STREET 

NICOLE M. DIGIUSTO D/B/A CARMEN'S CAFE NICOLE, 114 WATER STREET 

NOCERA RESTAURANT GROUP, INC. D/B/A CAFE STREGA, 16 MAIN STREET EXTENSION 

ORIENTAL RESTAURANT CORP D/B/A  THE MING DYNASTY, 21 MEMORIAL DRIVE 

P & JV OF PLYMOUTH, INC. D/B/A MAMMA MIA RESTAURANT, 122 WATER STREET 

PARK RESTAURANT MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC D/B/A ALDEN PARK, 160 COLONY PLACE 

PATRIZIA’S ITALY TRATTORIA, INC. D/B/A PATRIZIA’S ITALY TRATTORIA, 170 WATER STREET 

PATSFAN, INC D/B/A MAIN STREET SPORTS, 39-41 MAIN STREET 

PEPPER DINING INC D/B/A CHILI'S GRILL, 2 PLAZA WAY 

PHILIP J. O'HANLEY D/B/A WATER STREET CAFÉ, 25 WATER STREET 

PLYMOUTH BAY MANAGEMENT, INC. D/B/A BOSTON’S OF PLYMOUTH, 21 SOUTH PARK AVENUE 

PLYMOUTH PROPERTY, LLC D/B/A BRITISH BEER COMPANY, LTD., 6 MIDDLE STREET 

RED ROBIN INTERNATIONAL INC D/B/A RED ROBIN AMERICA'S GOURMET BURGERS & SPIRITS, 269 COLONY PLACE 

RICHARD'S BLACK ORCHID, INC. D/B/A ISAAC'S, 114 WATER STREET 

RK RESTAURANT ASSOCIATES INC D/B/A T-BONES ROAD HOUSE, 22 MAIN STREET 

RYE TAVERN CORPORATION, 517 OLD SANDWICH ROAD 

SAM DIEGO'S EAST INC D/B/A SAM DIEGO'S MEXICAN COOKERY & BAR, 51 MAIN STREET 

SANDRA A COTTI D/B/A SANDY’S AT PLYMOUTH BEACH, 132 WARREN AVENUE 

SESAME Z CORP D/B/A SUSHI JOY, 124 B COLONY PLACE 

SHANTY ROSE, INC., D/B/A SHANTY ROSE, 16 TOWN WHARF 

SODEXHO OPERATIONS LLC D/B/A CREATIVE GOURMET (ACCOMACK ROOM), 137 WARREN AVENUE 

SODEXHO OPERATIONS LLC D/B/A CREATIVE GOURMET (PEABODY PICNIC PAVILION) 137 WARREN AVENUE 

SODEXHO OPERATIONS LLC D/B/A CREATIVE GOURMETS, 137 WARREN AVENUE 

SOUTH SHORE RESTAURANT GROUP, LLC D/B/A EAST BAY GRILLE – PINEHILLS GOLF CLUB, 54 CLUBHOUSE DRIVE 

SOUTHERS MARSH GOLF CLUB LLC, 30 SOUTHERS MARSH LANE 

TGI FRIDAYS INC D/B/A TGI FRIDAYS, 275 COLONY PLACE 

THE BLACK RASPBERRY PUB LLC D/B/A THE BLACK RASPBERRY PUB, 36 CORDAGE PARK CIRCLE 

THE NEW WORLD TAVERN, INC., 56 MAIN STREET 

TIGER ENTERPRISES COMPANY, INC., D/B/A CRAZY EDDIE’S AMERICAN BAR & GRILL, 6 TOWN WHARF 

WATER STREET RESTAURANT GROUP, LLC, D/B/A THE WATERFRONT, 170 WATER STREET 

WAVERLY OAKS GOLF CLUB INC, 444 LONG POND ROAD 

YOUR NEXT MEAL CORP D/B/A THE BLUE EYED CRAB GRILL & RAW BAR, 170 WATER STREET 
 
Annual All-Alcohol General On-Premise 
 
KONIDA LLC D/B/A JUNGLE PLEX, 8 NATALIE WAY 

THE VILLAGE RACQUET & FITNESS CLUB AT THE PINEHILLS INC, 30 GOLF DRIVE 

 
Annual Wine & Malt Restaurant 
 
ABCC, INC. D/B/A THE UPPER CRUST PIZZERIA PLYMOUTH, 15 COURT STREET 

ALBERT J. STEVEN'S, JR., D/B/A AL'S SANDWICHES AND PIZZA, 136 WATER STREET 

BANGKOK CUISINE, INC – PLYMOUTH, 10 COURT STREET 
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DINATALE SEAFOOD CO. II, INC., 315 COURT STREET 

FIRST VCH CORPORATION D/B/A LOBSTER HUT, 25 TOWN WHARF 

JACOMO INC D/B/A PLYMOUTH HOUSE OF PIZZA, 50 LONG POND ROAD 

KALKANIS BROTHERS INC D/B/A MINERVA'S PIZZERIA, 2291 STATE ROAD 

KIMBALL FAMILY CORPORATION D/B/A WOODS SEAFOOD, 0 TOWN PIER 

MANOMET BLUES LLC D/B/A SWEET LEMONS, 986 STATE ROAD 

OLIO, LLC, D/B/A OLIO 

RUSSELL QUIGG D/B/A ON THE TEE, 8 NATALIE WAY 

VINICIO CORDON D/B/A SABOR, 23 COURT STREET 

 
Annual Wine & Malt with Liqueurs and Cordials Restaurant 
 
A & N RESTAURANT GROUP INC D/B/A TUSCANY TAVERN, 294 COURT STREET 

 
Annual All-Alcohol Innholder 
 
180 WATER STREET CORP D/B/A RADISSON HOTEL PLYMOUTH HARBOR, 180 WATER STREET 

CDS BEACH CORPORATION D/B/A SANDCASTLE LOUNGE, 150 WARREN AVENUE 

JOHN CARVER INN, INC. D/B/A JOHN CARVER INN, 25 SUMMER STREET 

OS GOLF MANAGEMENT, LLC, 35-39 DOUBLEBROOK 

PLYMOUTH HOTEL INVESTMENT, LLC D/B/A HILTON GARDEN INN, 4 HOME DEPOT DRIVE 

 
Annual All-Alcohol Club / Veterans Club 
 
CHRISTOFORO COLUMBO CLUB, INC., 5 SAVERY’S AVENUE 

COLD SPRING ATHLETIC CLUB, INC., 26 LOTHROP STREET 

GUISEPPE GARIBALDI CLUB, 36 CASTLE STREET 

JOHN ALDEN SPORTSMAN'S CLUB, INC., 16 MINUTEMAN LANE 

PLYMOUTH COUNTRY CLUB INC D/B/A PLYMOUTH COUNTRY CLUB, 221 WARREN AVENUE 

PLYMOUTH LODGE NO. 2485 LOYAL ORDER OF MOOSE, 601 STATE ROAD 

PLYMOUTH LODGE OF ELKS #1476 BPOE, 52 LONG POND ROAD 

PLYMOUTH MEMORIAL POST VFW DUGOUT INC., 22 SEVEN HILLS ROAD 

PLYMOUTH POST #40 AMERICAN LEGION INC., 199 FEDERAL FURNACE ROAD 

PLYMOUTH YACHT CLUB CO., 34 UNION STREET 

SEASIDE CLUB OF PLYMOUTH MA, 77 FOREST AVE EXTENSION 

UNITY CLUB OF PLYMOUTH MA, 40 MAIN STREET EXTENSION 

WHITE CLIFFS COMMUNITY ASSOC INC D/B/A WHITE CLIFFS COUNTRY CLUB, 1 EAST CLIFF DRIVE 

YOUNG AMERICA CLUB INC., 4 OCEAN VIEW AVENUE 
 
Annual All-Alcohol Commercial Club 
 
FRESKOE LLC D/B/A ON THE ROCKS, 424 LONG POND ROAD 

OS GOLF MANAGEMENT, LLC, 43 DOUBLEBROOK 

OS GOLF MANAGEMENT, LLC (THE LEARNING CENTER), 47 DOUBLEBROOK 

 
Annual All-Alcohol Package Store with Sunday Opening 
 
CATORIMA INC D/B/A PILGRIM WINE & SPIRIT, 35 HOME DEPOT DRIVE 

DENNIS JOHN MCNICHOLAS D/B/A PLAZA PACKAGE STORE, 115 SAMOSET STREET 
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JOSEPH CHAHINE D/B/A THE PHOENECIAN, 202 SOUTH MEADOW ROAD 

JOSEPH PERRY'S MARKET INC D/B/A PERRY'S MARKET, 200 STANDISH AVENUE 

KARAGOSIAN CORP D/B/A PLYMOUTH LIQUORS, 91 CARVER ROAD 

LIGHTHOUSE ENTERPRISES, LLC, D/B/A LONG RIDGE WINE & SPIRITS, 8 PURCHASE STREET 

MANOMET LIQUOR INC., 2291 STATE ROAD 

MAYFLOWER PACKAGE STORE INC D/B/A MAYFLOWER PACKAGE STORE, 590 STATE ROAD 

PIOPPI'S PACKAGE STORE INC D/B/A PIOPPI'S, 183 COURT STREET 

RICHARD'S WINE AND SPIRITS INC, 14 NORTH PARK AVENUE 

ROGERS SUPERMARKET, INC. D/B/A LUKE'S SUPER LIQUORS, 736 STATE ROAD 

SHARON F. SORCENELLI D/B/A CEDARVILLE WINE & SPIRITS, 2245 STATE ROAD 

SOUTH STREET PACKAGE STORE INC D/B/A MAYFLOWER FOOD AND SPIRITS, 164 SOUTH STREET 

T.M.C.C., INC. D/B/A BRADFORD'S PACKAGE STORE, 230 SANDWICH STREET 

TIGER INC D/B/A MYLES STANDISH LIQUORS, 285 COURT STREET 

VILLAGE VINEYARDS INC D/B/A VILLAGE VINEYARDS FINE WINE & SPIRITS, 114 COLONY PLACE 

 
Annual Wine & Malt Package Store with Sunday Opening 
 
SYEDA H. CHAWDHURY D/B/A TEDESCHI'S # 329, 15 MAIN STREET EXTENSION 

THE STORE AT SANDY POND, INC., 832 BOURNE ROAD 

VERC ENTERPRISES INC D/B/A VERC EXXON, 131 COMMERCE WAY 

 
Annual Wine Package Store 
 
PLYMOUTH WINE CELLAR INC, 53 R COURT STREET 

 
Seasonal All Alcohol Commercial Club 
 
DOUBLE C, INC. D/B/A CAMPY’S, 531 FEDERAL FURNACE ROAD 

 
Annual Wine & Malt with Liqueurs and Cordials General On-Premises 
 
L & L WINE CELLAR INC. D/B/A THE WINE CELLAR, 690 State Road 
 
Innholder with Alcohol 
 
180 WATER STREET CORP D/B/A RADISSON HOTEL PLYMOUTH HARBOR, 180 WATER STREET 

CDS BEACH CORPORATION D/B/A SANDCASTLE LOUNGE, 150 WARREN AVENUE 

JOHN CARVER INN, INC. D/B/A JOHN CARVER INN, 25 SUMMER STREET 

OS GOLF MANAGEMENT, LLC, 35-39 DOUBLEBROOK 

PLYMOUTH HOTEL INVESTMENT, LLC D/B/A HILTON GARDEN INN, 4 HOME DEPOT DRIVE 
 

Comprehensive Entertainment with Alcohol 
 
14 UNION STREET CORP D/B/A UNION FISH, 14 UNION STREET      GR. 1, 2, 3, 4 

180 WATER STREET CORP D/B/A RADISSON HOTEL PLYMOUTH HARBOR, 180 WATER STREET   GR. 1, 2, 3 

99 RESTAURANT OF BOSTON, LLC D/B/A 99 RESTAURANT & PUB, 21 HOME DEPOT DRIVE   GR. 1 

A & N RESTAURANT GROUP INC D/B/A TUSCANY TAVERN, 294 COURT STREET   GR. 1 

ABCC, INC. D/B/A THE UPPER CRUST PIZZERIA, 15 COURT STREET     GR. 1 

ALBERT J. STEVEN'S, JR., D/B/A AL'S SANDWICHES AND PIZZA, 136 WATER STREET    GR. 1 

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL TRADING, INC. D/B/A CHINA PILGRIM RESTAURANT, 204 S. MEADOW RD  GR. 1 
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BASK, INC D/B/A ROOBAR, 10 CORDAGE PARK CIRCLE      GR. 1, 2, 3 

BERT’S LANDING, LLC D/B/A BERT’S LANDING, 140 WARREN AVENUE     GR. 1, 2, 3 

BERTUCCI'S RESTAURANT CORP. D/B/A BERTUCCI'S ITALIAN RESTAURANT, 6 PLAZA WAY  GR. 1 

BKMRN, INC. D/B/A LEON’S PLACE, 47 COURT STREET      GR. 1, 3 

BRITISH BEER COMPANY, LLC, 2294 STATE ROAD      GR. 1, 2, 3, 4 

CABBYSHACK INC. D/B/A CABBYSHACK, 30 TOWN WHARF      GR. 1, 3 

CAPITOL HOSPITALITY GROUP, INC., D/B/A ON THE ROCKS TAVERN, 42 COURT STREET  GR. 1, 3 

CDS BEACH CORPORATION D/B/A SANDCASTLE LOUNGE, 150 WARREN AVENUE   GR. 1, 2, 3 

CHINA GOURMET, 30 MANOMET POINT ROAD     GR. 3 

CHRISTOFORO COLUMBO CLUB, INC., 5 SAVERY’S AVENUE      GR. 1 

CHRISTOS MALLIOS D/B/A MONTE CHRISTO'S RESTAURANT, 745 STATE ROAD   GR. 1, 2, 3, 4 

CMGM CORPORATION D/B/A IL MAESTRO RISTORANTE, 63 LONG POND ROAD   GR. 1, 3 

COLD SPRING ATHLETIC CLUB, INC., 26 LOTHROP STREET      GR. 1, 2, 3, 4 

DR. SCOTT GRENQUIST D/B/A CORNER POCKET PUB, 295 COURT STREET     GR. 3 

EAST BAY GRILLE, INC., 173 WATER STREET      GR. 1, 2, 3 

ERNIE'S INC., 330 COURT STREET     GR. 1 

FRESKOE LLC D/B/A ON THE ROCKS, 424 LONG POND ROAD     GR. 1, 3 

GMRI INC D/B/A THE OLIVE GARDEN ITALIAN RESTAURANT, 102 COLONY PLACE   GR. 1 

GUISEPPE GARIBALDI CLUB 36 CASTLE STREET      GR. 1, 2, 3 

HIBACHI GRILL SUPREME BUFFET, INC. D/B/A SKY SEAFOOD BUFFET, 20 SHOPS AT 5 WAY  GR. 1 

JOHN ALDEN SPORTSMAN'S CLUB, INC. 16 MINUTEMAN LANE      GR. 1, 2, 3 

JOHN CARVER INN, INC. D/B/A JOHN CARVER INN, 25 SUMMER STREET      GR. 1, 2, 3 

KKATIES, INC. D/B/A KKATIES, 38 MAIN STREET EXTENSION     GR. 1, 2, 3 

KONIDA LLC D/B/A JUNGLE PLEX, 8 NATALIE WAY     GR. 1 

L&L WINE CELLAR, INC. D/B/A THE WINE CELLAR, 690 STATE ROAD     GR. 1, 3 

LJP CORPORATION D/B/A MARTINI’S BAR & GRILL, 50 COURT STREET     GR. 1, 2, 3 

MAGGIE'S PUB INC D/B/A GALWAY PUB, 58 COURT STREET      GR. 1 

MICHAEL’S 390 COURT STREET D/B/A MICHAEL’S, 390 COURT STREET     GR. 1, 2, 3 

NICOLE M. DIGIUSTO D/B/A CARMEN'S CAFE NICOLE, 114 WATER STREET      GR. 1 

NOCERA RESTAURANT GROUP, INC. D/B/A CAFE STREGA, 16 MAIN ST EXTENSION   GR. 1 

OLIO, LLC D/B/A OLIO, 3 VILLAGE GREEN NORTH     GR. 1 

ORIENTAL RESTAURANT CORP D/B/A THE MING DYNASTY, 21 MEMORIAL DRIVE    GR. 1 

OS GOLF MANAGEMENT, LLC, 43 DOUBLEBROOK      GR. 1, 2, 3, 4 

P & JV OF PLYMOUTH, INC. D/B/A MAMMA MIA RESTAURANT, 122 WATER STREET    GR. 1 

PARK RESTAURANT MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC D/B/A ALDEN PARK, 160 COLONY PLACE  GR. 1, 3 

PATRIZIA’S ITALY TRATTORIA, INC. D/B/A PATRIZIA’S ITALY TRATTORIA, 170 WATER STREET  GR. 1, 3 

PATSFAN, INC. D/B/A MAIN STREET SPORTS     GR. 1, 2, 3 

PLYMOUTH BAY MANAGEMENT, INC. D/B/A BOSTON’S OF PLYMOUTH, 21 SOUTH PARK AVENUE GR. 1, 3 

PLYMOUTH COUNTRY CLUB INC D/B/A PLYMOUTH COUNTRY CLUB, 221 WARREN AVENUE   GR. 1 

PLYMOUTH HOTEL INVESTMENT, LLC D/B/A HILTON GARDEN INN, 4 HOME DEPOT DR   GR. 1, 2, 3 

PLYMOUTH LODGE NO. 2485 LOYAL ORDER OF MOOSE, 601 STATE ROAD      GR. 1, 2, 3 

PLYMOUTH LODGE OF ELKS #1476 BPOE, 52 LONG POND ROAD      GR. 1, 2 

PLYMOUTH MEMORIAL POST VFW DUGOUT INC, 22 SEVEN HILLS ROAD      GR. 1, 2, 3 

PLYMOUTH POST #40 AMERICAN LEGION INC, 199 FEDERAL FURNACE ROAD   GR. 1, 2, 3, 4 

PLYMOUTH PROPERTY, LLC D/B/A BRITISH BEER COMPANY, LTD., 6 MIDDLE STREET   GR. 1, 3 

PLYMOUTH YACHT CLUB CO, 34 UNION STREET      GR. 1, 2, 3 

RED ROBIN INTERNATIONAL INC D/B/A RED ROBIN AMERICA'S GOURMET BURGERS & SPIRITS  GR. 1 
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RICHARD'S BLACK ORCHID, INC. D/B/A ISAAC'S, 114 WATER STREET    GR. 1, 2, 3 

RK RESTAURANT ASSOCIATES INC D/B/A T-BONES ROAD HOUSE, 22 MAIN STREET    GR. 1, 2, 3 

RUSSELL QUIGG D/B/A ON THE TEE, 8 NATALIE WAY     GR. 1 

RYE TAVERN CORPORATION, 517 OLD SANDWICH ROAD     GR. 1, 2, 3 

SAM DIEGO'S EAST INC D/B/A SAM DIEGO'S MEXICAN COOKERY & BAR, 51 MAIN STREET  GR. 1, 2 

SANDRA A COTTI D/B/A SANDY'S AT PLYMOUTH BEACH, 132 WARREN AVENUE   GR. 1 

SEASIDE CLUB OF PLYMOUTH MA, 77 FOREST AVE EXTENSION      GR. 1, 2, 3, 4 

SESAME Z CORP D/B/A SUSHI JOY, 124 B COLONY PLACE      GR. 1 

SHANTY ROSE, INC., D/B/A SHANTY ROSE, 16 TOWN WHARF     GR. 1 

SODEXHO OPERATIONS LLC D/B/A CREATIVE GOURMET (ACCOMACK ROOM), 137 WARREN AVENUE  GR. 1, 2, 3 

SODEXHO OPERATIONS LLC D/B/A CREATIVE GOURMET (PEABODY PICNIC PAVILION), 137 WARREN  GR. 1, 2, 3 

SODEXHO OPERATIONS LLC D/B/A CREATIVE GOURMETS, 137 WARREN AVENUE    GR. 1, 2, 3 

SOUTH SHORE RESTAURANT GROUP, LLC D/B/A EAST BAY GRILLE – PINEHILLS GOLF CLUB  GR. 2,3 

SOUTHERS MARSH GOLF CLUB LLC, 30 SOUTHERS MARSH LANE      GR. 1, 2, 3 

STERLING FRESH, LLC D/B/A MOE'S SOUTHWEST GRILL, 110 COLONY PLACE    GR. 1 

TGI FRIDAYS INC D/B/A TGI FRIDAYS, 275 COLONY PLACE      GR. 1 

THE BLACK RASPBERRY PUB LLC D/B/A THE BLACK RASPBERRY PUB, 36 CORDAGE PARK CIRCLE GR. 1, 3 

THE NEW WORLD TAVERN, INC., 56 MAIN STREET     GR. 1, 2, 3, 4 

TIGER ENTERPRISES COMPANY, INC., D/B/A CRAZY EDDIE’S AMERICAN BAR & GRILL, 6 TOWN WHARF GR. 1, 2, 3 

UNITY CLUB OF PLYMOUTH MA, 40 MAIN ST EXTENSION      GR. 1 

VILLAGE VINEYARDS INC D/B/A VILLAGE VINEYARDS FINE WINE & SPIRITS, 114 COLONY PLACE GR. 1 

VINICIO CORDON D/B/A SABOR, 23 COURT STREET      GR 1 

WATER STREET RESTAURANT GROUP, LLC, D/B/A THE WATERFRONT, 170 WATER STREET  GR. 1, 2, 3, 4 

WAVERLY OAKS GOLF CLUB INC, 444 LONG POND ROAD      GR. 1, 2, 3 

WHITE CLIFFS COMMUNITY ASSOC INC D/B/A WHITE CLIFFS COUNTRY CLUB, 1 EAST CLIFF DRIVE  GR. 1, 2, 3, 4 

YOUNG AMERICA CLUB INC, 40 OCEAN VIEW AVENUE      GR. 1, 2, 3 

YOUR NEXT MEAL CORP D/B/A THE BLUE EYED CRAB GRILL & RAW BAR,  170 WATER STREET   GR. 1 
 
Common Victualler with Alcohol 
 
14 UNION STREET CORP D/B/A UNION FISH, 14 UNION STREET 

180 WATER STREET CORP D/B/A RADISSON HOTEL PLYMOUTH HARBOR, 180 WATER STREET 

99 RESTAURANT OF BOSTON, LLC D/B/A 99 RESTAURANT & PUB, 21 HOME DEPOT DRIVE 

A & N RESTAURANT GROUP INC D/B/A TUSCANY TAVERN, 294 COURT STREET 

A. CHARLES CARANCI, JR. D/B/A SQUIRREL RUN COUNTRY CLUB AT COACHMAN VILLAGE, 32 ELDERBERRY DRIVE 

ABCC, INC. D/B/A THE UPPER CRUST PIZZERIA PLYMOUTH, 15 COURT STREET 

ALBERT J. STEVEN'S, JR., D/B/A AL'S SANDWICHES AND PIZZA, 136 WATER STREET 

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL TRADING, INC. D/B/A CHINA PILGRIM RESTAURANT, 204 SOUTH MEADOW ROAD 

BANGKOK CUISINE, INC. – PLYMOUTH, 10 COURT STREET 

BASK, INC D/B/A ROOBAR, 10 CORDAGE PARK CIRCLE 

BERT’S LANDING, LLC D/B/A BERT’S LANDING, 140 WARREN AVENUE 

BERTUCCI'S RESTAURANT CORP. D/B/A BERTUCCI'S ITALIAN RESTAURANT, 6 PLAZA WAY 

BKMRN, INC. D/B/A LEON’S PLACE, 47 COURT STREET 

BRITISH BEER COMPANY, LLC, 2294 STATE ROAD 

CABBYSHACK INC. D/B/A CABBYSHACK, 30 TOWN WHARF 

CAPITOL HOSPITALITY GROUP, INC. D/B/A ON THE ROCKS TAVERN, 42 COURT STREET 

CDS BEACH CORPORATION D/B/A SANDCASTLE LOUNGE, 150 WARREN AVENUE 

CHINA GOURMET, 30 MANOMET POINT ROAD 

PLYMOUTH BOARD OF SELECTMEN – DECEMBER 6, 2011        PAGE 10 OF 17 



CHRISTOFORO COLUMBO CLUB, INC., 5 SAVERY’S AVENUE 

CHRISTOS MALLIOS D/B/A MONTE CHRISTO'S RESTAURANT, 745 STATE ROAD 

CMGM CORP. D/B/A IL MAESTRO RISTORANTE, 63 LONG POND ROAD 

COLD SPRING ATHLETIC CLUB, INC., 26 LOTHROP STREET 

DINATALE SEAFOOD CO. II, INC., 315 COURT STREET 

DR. SCOTT GRENQUIST D/B/A CORNER POCKET PUB, 295 COURT STREET 

EAST BAY GRILL, INC., 173 WATER STREET 

ERNIE'S INC., 330 COURT STREET 

FIRST VCH CORPORATION D/B/A LOBSTER HUT, 25 TOWN WHARF 

FRESKOE LLC D/B/A ON THE ROCKS, 424 LONG POND ROAD 

GMRI INC D/B/A THE OLIVE GARDEN ITALIAN RESTAURANT, 102 COLONY PLACE 

GUISEPPE GARIBALDI CLUB, 36 CASTLE STREET 

HATSUHANA JAPANESE RESTAURANT CORP D/B/A NEW TOKYO RESTAURANT, 6 HOME DEPOT DRIVE 

HIBACHI GRILL SUPREME BUFFET, INC. D/B/A SKY SEAFOOD BUFFET, 20 SHOPS AT 5 WAY 

JACOMO INC D/B/A PLYMOUTH HOUSE OF PIZZA, 50 LONG POND ROAD 

JOHN ALDEN SPORTSMAN'S CLUB, INC., 16 MINUTEMAN LANE 

JOHN CARVER INN, INC. D/B/A JOHN CARVER INN, 25 SUMMER STREET 

KALKANIS BROTHERS INC D/B/A MINERVA'S PIZZERIA, 2291 STATE ROAD 

KIMBALL FAMILY CORPORATION D/B/A WOODS SEAFOOD, 0 TOWN PIER 

KKATIES, INC. D/B/A KKATIES, 38 MAIN STREET EXTENSION 

KONIDA LLC D/B/A JUNGLE PLEX, 8 NATALIE WAY 

L & L WINE CELLAR INC. D/B/A THE WINE CELLAR, 690 State Road 

LJP CORPORATION D/B/A MARTINI’S BAR & GRILL, 50 COURT STREET 

MAGGIE'S PUB INC D/B/A GALWAY PUB, 58 COURT STREET 

MANOMET BLUES LLC D/B/A SWEET LEMONS, 986 STATE ROAD 

MICHAEL’S 390 COURT STREET, INC. D/B/A MICHAEL’S, 390 COURT STREET 

NICOLE M. DIGIUSTO D/B/A CARMEN'S CAFE NICOLE, 114 WATER STREET 

NOCERA RESTAURANT GROUP, INC. D/B/A CAFE STREGA, 16 MAIN STREET EXTENSION 

OLIO, LLC D/B/A OLIO, 3 VILLAGE GREEN NORTH  

ORIENTAL RESTAURANT CORP D/B/A  THE MING DYNASTY, 21 MEMORIAL DRIVE 

OS GOLF MANAGEMENT, LLC, 43 DOUBLEBROOK  

P & JV OF PLYMOUTH, INC. D/B/A MAMMA MIA RESTAURANT, 122 WATER STREET 

PARK RESTAURANT MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC D/B/A ALDEN PARK, 160 COLONY PLACE 

PATRIZIA’S ITALY TRATTORIA, INC. D/B/A PATRIZIA’S ITALY TRATTORIA, 170 WATER STREET 

PATSFAN, INC D/B/A MAIN STREET SPORTS, 39-41 MAIN STREET 

PEPPER DINING INC D/B/A CHILI'S GRILL, 2 PLAZA WAY 

PHILIP J. O'HANLEY D/B/A WATER STREET CAFÉ, 25 WATER STREET 

PLYMOUTH BAY MANAGEMENT, INC. D/B/A BOSTON’S OF PLYMOUTH, 21 SOUTH PARK AVENUE 

PLYMOUTH COUNTRY CLUB INC D/B/A PLYMOUTH COUNTRY CLUB, 221 WARREN AVENUE 

PLYMOUTH LODGE NO. 2485 LOYAL ORDER OF MOOSE, 601 STATE ROAD 

PLYMOUTH LODGE OF ELKS #1476 BPOE, 52 LONG POND ROAD 

PLYMOUTH MEMORIAL POST VFW DUGOUT INC., 22 SEVEN HILLS ROAD 

PLYMOUTH POST #40 AMERICAN LEGION INC., 199 FEDERAL FURNACE ROAD 

PLYMOUTH PROPERTY, LLC D/B/A BRITISH BEER COMPANY, LTD., 6 MIDDLE STREET 

PLYMOUTH YACHT CLUB CO, 34 UNION  STREET 

RED ROBIN INTERNATIONAL INC D/B/A RED ROBIN AMERICA'S GOURMET BURGERS & SPIRITS, 269 COLONY PLACE 

RICHARD'S BLACK ORCHID, INC. D/B/A ISAAC'S, 114 WATER STREET 
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RK RESTAURANT ASSOCIATES INC D/B/A T-BONES ROAD HOUSE, 22 MAIN STREET 

RUSSELL QUIGG D/B/A ON THE TEE, 8 NATALIE WAY 

RYE TAVERN CORPORATION, 517 OLD SANDWICH ROAD 

SAM DIEGO'S EAST INC D/B/A SAM DIEGO'S MEXICAN COOKERY & BAR, 51 MAIN STREET 

SANDRA A COTTI D/B/A SANDY’S AT PLYMOUTH BEACH, 132 WARREN AVENUE 

SEASIDE CLUB OF PLYMOUTH, 77 FOREST AVENUE EXTENSION 

SESAME Z CORP D/B/A SUSHI JOY, 124 B COLONY PLACE 

SHANTY ROSE, INC., D/B/A SHANTY ROSE, 16 TOWN WHARF 

SODEXHO OPERATIONS LLC D/B/A CREATIVE GOURMET (ACCOMACK ROOM), 137 WARREN AVENUE 

SODEXHO OPERATIONS LLC D/B/A CREATIVE GOURMET (PEABODY PICNIC PAVILION) 137 WARREN AVENUE 

SODEXHO OPERATIONS LLC D/B/A CREATIVE GOURMETS, 137 WARREN AVENUE 

SOUTH SHORE RESTAURANT GROUP, LLC D/B/A EAST BAY GRILLE – PINEHILLS GOLF CLUB, 54 CLUBHOUSE DRIVE 

SOUTH STREET PACKAGE STORE INC D/B/A MAYFLOWER FOOD AND SPIRITS, 164 SOUTH STREET 

SOUTHERS MARSH GOLF CLUB LLC, 30 SOUTHERS MARSH LANE 

STERLING FRESH D/B/A MOE’S SOUTHWEST GRILL, 110 COLONY PLACE 

SYEDA H. CHAWDHURY D/B/A TEDESCHI'S # 329, 15 MAIN STREET EXTENSION 

TGI FRIDAYS INC D/B/A TGI FRIDAYS, 275 COLONY PLACE 

THE BLACK RASPBERRY PUB LLC D/B/A THE BLACK RASPBERRY PUB, 36 CORDAGE PARK CIRCLE 

THE NEW WORLD TAVERN, INC., 56 MAIN STREET 

THE VILLAGE RACQUET & FITNESS CLUB AT THE PINEHILLS INC, 30 GOLF DRIVE 

TIGER ENTERPRISES COMPANY, INC., D/B/A CRAZY EDDIE’S AMERICAN BAR & GRILL, 6 TOWN WHARF 

VINICIO CORDON D/B/A SABOR, 23 COURT STREET  

WATER STREET RESTAURANT GROUP, LLC, D/B/A THE WATERFRONT, 170 WATER STREET 

WAVERLY OAKS GOLF CLUB INC, 444 LONG POND ROAD 

WHITE CLIFFS COMMUNITY ASSOC INC D/B/A WHITE CLIFFS COUNTRY CLUB, 1 EAST CLIFF DRIVE 

YOUNG AMERICA CLUB INC, 40 OCEAN VIEW AVENUE 

YOUR NEXT MEAL CORP D/B/A THE BLUE EYED CRAB GRILL & RAW BAR, 170 WATER STREET 
 
Automatic Amusements with Alcohol 
 
CHRISTOFORO COLUMBO CLUB, INC., 5 SAVERY’S AVE      4 MACHINES 

COLD SPRING ATHLETIC CLUB, INC., 26 LOTHROP ST      5 MACHINES 

GUISEPPE GARIBALDI CLUB, 36 CASTLE ST      4 MACHINES 

JOHN ALDEN SPORTSMAN'S CLUB, INC., 16 MINUTEMAN LN       3 MACHINES 

JOHN CARVER INN, INC. D/B/A, JOHN CARVER INN, 25 SUMMER ST       6 MACHINES 

KONIDA LLC D/B/A JUNGLE PLEX, 8 NATALIE WAY    20 MACHINES 

PATSFAN, INC D/B/A MAIN STREET SPORTS, 39-41 MAIN STREET      3 MACHINES 

PEPPER DINING INC D/B/A CHILI'S GRILL, 2 PLAZA WAY       4 MACHINES 

PLYMOUTH HOTEL INVESTMENT, LLC D/B/A HILTON GARDEN INN, 4 HOME DEPOT DRIVE   2 MACHINES 

PLYMOUTH LODGE NO. 2485 LOYAL ORDER OF MOOSE, 601 STATE ROAD       5 MACHINES 

PLYMOUTH LODGE OF ELKS #1476 BPOE, 52 LONG POND ROAD      5 MACHINES 

PLYMOUTH MEMORIAL POST VFW DUGOUT INC., 22 SEVEN HILLS ROAD      5 MACHINES 

PLYMOUTH POST #40 AMERICAN LEGION INC., 199 FEDERAL FURNACE ROAD    5 MACHINES 

RED ROBIN INTERNATIONAL INC D/B/A 
RED ROBIN AMERICA'S GOURMET BURGERS & SPIRITS, 269 COLONY PL     4 MACHINES 

SAM DIEGO'S EAST INC D/B/A SAM DIEGO'S MEXICAN COOKERY & BAR, 51 MAIN STREET   1 MACHINE 

SEASIDE CLUB OF PLYMOUTH MA, 77 FOREST AVE EXTENSION       5 MACHINES 

TGI FRIDAYS INC D/B/A TGI FRIDAYS, 275 COLONY PLACE      2 MACHINES 
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THE BLACK RASPBERRY PUB LLC D/B/A THE BLACK RASPBERRY PUB, 36 CORDAGE PARK CIR   3 MACHINES 

UNITY CLUB OF PLYMOUTH MA, 40 MAIN ST EXTENSION       4 MACHINES 

YOUNG AMERICA CLUB INC, 40 OCEAN VIEW AVE         4 MACHINES 
 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTES 
 
Consent for Erosion Repair at White Horse Beach Boat Ramp – The Board gave its 
consent to Land Management Systems, Inc. (acting on behalf of Peter Ebb and Frances 
Green, owners of 1 Boathouse Lane) to perform a minor erosion repair at the junction of 1 
Boathouse Lane and the Town’s Boat Ramp at White Horse Beach, with the stipulation 
that the contractor notify the Environmental Management Division prior to the 
commencement of the work. 
 
Consent & Agreement of Landlord for Golfscape – The Board approved and executed a 
Consent and Agreement of Landlord regarding a mortgage between Golfscape Inc. and 
Rockland Trust Company, pertaining to the building of a clubhouse at the leased premises 
at 424 Long Pond Road. 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Chairman Hallisey opened the meeting to public comment.   No citizens came forth to 
speak. 
 
 
JOINT MEETING ON HEALTHY COMMUNITIES 
 
The Selectmen held a joint meeting with members of the School Committee and Planning 
Board to hear and discuss a presentation on the Healthy Communities Initiative. 
 
SCHOOL COMMITTEE    PLANNING BOARD
Dennis Begley, chairman   Marc Garrett, chairman 
Robert Morgan    Timothy Grandy 
Margie Burgess    Kenneth Buechs, Planning Alternate 
Deb Betz 
Michelle Badger 
Robert Bielan 
Gary Maestas, Superintendent of Schools 
 
School Committee Chairman Dennis Begley called a meeting of the School Committee to 
order at 7:15 p.m.   Planning Board chairman Marc Garrett noted that he could not call a 
meeting of his board to order, in absence of a quorum. 
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Selectman Muratore introduced the discussion, noting that Town staff and representatives 
of the Board of Selectmen, Planning Board, and School Committee have been 
collaborating with Jordan Hospital on the Healthy Communities Initiative. 
 
Peter Holden, Chief Executive Officer for Jordan Hospital, provided a brief presentation on 
health care statistics and the nation’s expenditures on health care, as compared to other 
industrialized nations.   Mr. Holden explained that healthcare reform is already coming to 
Massachusetts, and, thus, citizens will see very different system of care in the future.   
With the assistance of municipalities and schools, communities can make a difference in 
the effort to provide its citizens with the ability to life healthier, more active lifestyles. 
 
Mark Fenton, an expert on healthy communities who is working with Jordan Hospital on 
the initiative, provided an extensive presentation on the ways in which municipalities can 
take a proactive role in setting the backdrop for healthier living.   Within his presentation, 
Mr. Fenton described the concept of “free range” activity, illustrating how children’s 
playtime and activities have changed over the decades with the advent of television, 
computers, and video games.  
 
Mr. Fenton provided a number of statistics on health and physical activity, noting the data 
that currently demonstrates that Americans are not getting the proper amount of regular 
physical exercise.  Research tells us, he said, that the improvement of municipal sidewalks, 
biking lanes, trails, parks, and village centers can have a direct and meaningful impact on a 
community’s physical activity, by encouraging people to exercise without even knowing 
that they are doing so.   Thoughtful engineering can dramatically improve safety, Mr. 
Fenton explained, and statistics show that the increase of pedestrian and bike trips reduces 
motor vehicle accident and fatality rates.   
 
Mr. Fenton then discussed how improved access to proper nutrition through better food 
markets, agricultural programs and farmers’ markets, and healthier meals in school 
systems affects a community’s overall health.   Mr. Fenton closed his presentation with a 
list of compelling reasons as to why communities should embrace such measures, noting 
that healthier communities typically attract visitors and have better real estate values. 
 
Members of the Planning Board and School Committee discussed the ways in which their 
respective boards will participate in the Healthy Communities Initiative.   Mr. Garrett 
described how the Planning Board can work towards shaping the character of Plymouth’s 
open space, transportation flow, and village planning to provide enhanced pedestrian 
access.   Mr. Begley talked about the new high school and the new state laws requiring 
improved nutrition in public schools.   DPW Director Jonathan Beder spoke about the 
specific ways in which his department can provide Plymouth with better sidewalks, roads, 
and parks. 
 
Chairman Hallisey opened the discussion to public comment. 
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Rich Rothstein asked the Selectmen to consider paving Drew Road (with the inclusion of a 
bike lane), to improve the connection between West Plymouth to Long Pond Road, 
because there are few east-west corridors in Plymouth. 
 
No further citizens came forth to speak.   Chairman Hallisey offered a few remaining 
remarks before thanking the members of the Planning Board and School Committee for 
their participation in the presentation. 
 
Mr. Begley adjourned the meeting of the School Committee at approximately 8:35 p.m. 
 
 
COMPREHENSIVE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
Following a brief recess, Chairman Hallisey reconvened the meeting at 8:45 p.m. 
 
Wastewater Superintendent Gary Frizzell provided a presentation on the development of 
the Town’s Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan (“CWMP”).     
 
Mr. Frizzell stated that the Department of Public Works fully understands the Board’s 
desire that the Town’s wastewater treatment facility be used to its full capacity.   To that 
end, he said, the department is working with a consulting service, AECOM, to establish a 
Scope of Services for the CWMP.    
 
Mr. Frizzell discussed the objectives of the CWMP and displayed maps showing where the 
Town’s sewer lines extend throughout Town.   There are just over 3,000 sewer service 
accounts covering about 18,000 of the 56,000 people living in Plymouth, he noted.   The 
two areas to which the DPW plans to expand sewer service are Warren Avenue to Plimoth 
Plantation and Samoset Street, west of Route 3.   Mr. Frizzell stated his professional belief 
that the wastewater facility is capable of handling these added zones. 
 
Mr. Frizzell and DPW Director Jonathan Beder responded to a handful of questions from 
the Selectmen regarding the current status of the Town’s sewer infrastructure.   In response 
to an inquiry from Vice Chairman Mahoney, Mr. Beder explained that it will be a 
significant number of years before the Town can provide sewer infrastructure to the West 
Plymouth, Manomet, and Cedarville areas of town. 
 
Representatives from AECOM introduced themselves to the Board and talked about their 
experience in developing such plans for sewer management and expansion.   Mary 
Monahan of AECOM talked about the funding opportunities that may be available through 
the state for municipal expansion proposals.  
 
Mr. Beder noted that he and his colleagues will return before the Board in the Spring to 
present the fully developed management and expansion plan.    
 
Chairman Hallisey opened the presentation to public comment.   No citizens came forth to 
speak. 
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DISCUSSION: CREATION OF NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Selectman Harnais introduced a discussion on the creation of a Natural Resources & 
Coastal Beaches Committee, which would effectively revise and replace the Town’s Tidal 
Beaches Advisory Committee (“TBAC”).  The idea, he explained, stemmed from a 
recommendation made (months earlier) by the Consolidation Committee to consolidate the 
Harbor Committee and TBAC into one entity.    Selectman Harnais noted that, because the 
TBAC had not yet been given an opportunity to hear this recent proposal for the Natural 
Resources Committee, the Selectmen will not be asked to vote on the matter until a later 
date. 
 
The Board debated whether it should also hold its discussion on the matter until the TBAC 
has had an opportunity to review and comment upon the proposal.   The discussion then 
migrated to the specifics outlined within the proposal regarding the number of seats on the 
committee, the composition of its membership, and the beaches/neighborhoods that would 
be represented by each designated seat. 
 
As discussion came to a close, Chairman Hallisey invited Stephanie Fugazzi, chairman of 
the TBAC, to offer comments on the proposal. 
 
Ms. Fugazzi reported that the TBAC currently has a full complement of members—
including a naturalist and a biologist—who are enthusiastic about continuing their work 
with the committee.    The group, she said, heeded the Selectmen’s previous request to 
include all of the Town’s coastal areas within its scope of work, and members have since 
reached out to Plymouth’s various beach communities and associations.   Ms. Fugazzi 
emphasized the importance of having a liaison from the Board of Selectmen to work and 
communicate with the committee on a regular basis. 
 
Chairman Hallisey opened the discussion to public comment. 
 
Kevin Doyle of Precinct 6 (Manomet) noted that his previous concerns regarding the 
TBAC’s limited focus on Long Beach have been alleviated by the committee’s recent 
efforts to reach out to the White Horse Beach neighborhood.   Mr. Doyle recommended 
that the Board add more seats to the TBAC that would to represent specific beaches (like 
White Horse Beach and/or Nelson Beach), to ensure a broader focus on the Town’s coastal 
areas.   Some neighborhood associations are trying to stop access to their respective 
beaches, he said, but Plymouth’s coastal areas should, in his opinion, be open to everyone. 
 
Following the close of public comment, the Selectmen opted (by apparent consensus) to 
allow the TBAC an opportunity to review and comment on the proposal to create a Natural 
Resources & Coastal Beaches Committee. 
 
 
BOARD LIAISON / DESIGNEE UPDATES 
 
The Selectmen offered no reports/updates on Town committee activity. 
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OLD BUSINESS / LETTERS / NEW BUSINESS 
 
Repair of Utility Poles / Disruption to Roadway Surface – Chairman Hallisey 
commented on the number of “sistered” utility poles that have remained unrepaired 
throughout various areas in town.   He questioned whether the Selectmen could enact a 
policy by which the Town can require its service providers to remove structurally-
compromised poles within a certain time frame—as opposed to the current practice of 
stabilizing the pole on another pole, indefinitely. 
 
Chairman Hallisey consented to a request from an audience member to speak on the 
matter. 
 
Everett Malaguti III, Town Meeting Member for Precinct 1, commented that there are a 
number these “sistered” poles within his precinct.   He cited a pole stabilized by rope on 
Westerly Road, about which he has received no response after repeated calls to NSTAR.   
In those cases where the poles are finally repaired, he explained, NSTAR rarely returns the 
sidewalks to their original condition, using asphalt rather than concrete. 
 
Chairman Hallisey reiterated his wish that the Selectmen initiate a policy on the prompt 
repair of compromised utility poles.   Selectman Harnais noted that the Town’s DPW 
Director is in the process of updating the Town’s policy on the opening of public roads and 
sidewalks for utility work.   As part of the update to the policy, Selectman Harnais 
reported, the DPW Director will require utility companies to repave the roadway, edge-to-
edge, following any disruption caused as a result of repair work. 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 
 
On a motion by Selectman Harnais, seconded by Selectman Muratore, the Board voted to 
adjourn its meeting at approximately 9:50 p.m.   Voted 5-0-0, approved. 
 
 
Recorded by Tiffany Park, Clerk to the Board of Selectmen 
 
A copy of the December 6, 2011 meeting packet is on file and available for public review 
in the Board of Selectmen’s office. 

PLYMOUTH BOARD OF SELECTMEN – DECEMBER 6, 2011        PAGE 17 OF 17 


